1K ),   results in higher selling prices ( )p , order

quantities ( )Q , and preservation costs ( ) . However, these increases collectively lead to a decrease in

total profit. Additionally, the decision variables and corresponding total profit exhibit moderate sensitivity

to changes in both greenness and preservation investments.

2. Also, increasing the value of parameter ( ),   results in lower selling prices ( )p , higher order quantities

( )Q , and changes in preservation costs ( ) . However, these increases collectively lead to an increase in

total profit. The decision variables and corresponding total profit still show moderate sensitivity to changes

in both greenness and preservation investments.

3. Higher values of
0a  lead to higher prices, shorter replenishment times, increased preservation costs, and

higher profits. This indicates that the retailer benefits from increased market demand by setting higher

prices and reducing order quantities, which helps reduce holding and deterioration costs (see Table 3).

4. Conversely, higher values of
1a ,

2a result in lower prices, longer replenishment times, larger order

quantities, reduced preservation costs, and lower profits.

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Variation in ξ

ɑ0

ɑ1

ɑ2

µ

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Variation in Π (t1 , t2,p,ξ)

ɑ0

ɑ1

ɑ2

µ

Tuijin Jishu/Journal of Propulsion Technology

ISSN: 1001-4055

Vol. 45 No. 3 (2024)

___________________________________________________________________________

278

5. Similarly, higher values of ( ) push prices higher, shorten replenishment times, increase preservation

costs, and boost profits. This means that the retailer benefits from the increase in market demand by setting

higher prices and lowering order quantities, which helps reduce holding and deterioration costs (see Table

3).

7. Conclusions

This research advances the conventional non-instantaneous deteriorating inventory model by integrating

elements such as price, demand influenced by greenness levels, preservation strategies, and investments in green